Rec., June 3

ENROLLED BILL

(EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1933)

House Bill No. 204

(By Mr. Speakes, My Giver)

In Effect From Passage

CORRECTLY ENROLLED in the.... Originating

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 204)

[Passed June 3, 1933; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making appropriations of public moneys out of the treasury, in accordance with the provisions of the amendment to the constitution of the state of West Virginia, known as the "Budget Amendment."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. That there be and are hereby appropriated out

- $2\,$ of the treasury for the fiscal year ending June thirty, one thou-
- 3 sand nine hundred thirty-four, and for the fiscal year end-
- 4 ing June thirty, one thousand nine hundred thirty-five and
- 5 for the remainder of the fiscal year ending June thirty, one
- 6 thousand nine hundred thirty-three, the following sums of
- 7 money for the following named purposes:
 - Sec. 2. The amounts appearing in the column headed
- 2 "1934" are for the fiscal year ending June thirty, one thou-
- 3 sand nine hundred thirty-four and the amounts appearing
- 4 in the column headed "1935" are for the fiscal year ending
- 5 June thirty, one thousand nine hundred thirty-five.

The Bonate Committee.

dema

Chairman House Committee.

Sec. 3. All appropriations appearing under sub-sections 2 "A" and "B" are payable out of the general revenue of the 3 State unless otherwise provided herein.

Sec. 4. No payments shall be made from appropriations ap-

2 pearing in sub-sections "A" and "B", which appropriations are
3 designated, "Payable out of collections," in excess of the
4 amounts therein set forth, and no payments shall be made in
5 excess of the amount of collections, for the particular institu6 tion, department, commission or board, paid into the general
7 revenue of the state under the provisions of section two, article
8 two, chapter twelve of the Code of one thousand nine hundred
9 thirty-one.

Payments may be made from said appropriations appearing
the herein at any time during the fiscal year so long as the aggregate for the year does not exceed the amount of the appropriation and does not exceed the collections that will be made for
the year and paid into the general revenue of the state.

SUB-SECTION "A"

Salaries

Sec. 5. Salary of the Governor\$	1934 8,000.00	\$ 1935 8,000.00
2 Salary of the Auditor	5,000.00	5,000.00

tte b			= 000 00
mmi	3 Salary of the Treasurer	5,000.00	5,000.00
	4 Salary of the Attorney General	5,000.00	5,000.00
High Marian Senate	5 Salary of the Commissioner of		
irman	6 Agriculture	5,000.00	5,000.00
Cr. Gr	7 Salary of Superintendent of Free		
19	8 Schools	5,000.00	5,000.00
13	9 Salary of the Secretary of State	5,000.00	5,000.00
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	10 Salary of Adjutant General	3,000.00	3,000.00
9	11 Salary of the State Tax Commis-		
67	12 sioner	5,000.00	5,000.00
. × z	13 Salaries of the members of the		
Chairman House Committee	14 Public Service Commission	15,000.00	15,000.00
A 3	15 Salary of the Chief of the De-		
M. Hou	16 partment of Mines	5,000.00	5,000.00
airma	17 Salary of the Commissioner of		
\$ 5	18 Banking	5,000.00	5,000.00
ž	19 Salary of the Commissioner of		
$\stackrel{\checkmark}{\sim}_{t}$	20 Labor	3,000.00	3,000.00
7	21 Salary of the State Historian and		
	22 Archivist	2,700.00	2,700.00
	23 Salary of the State Commissioner		

Enrolled H. B. No. 204]

7 %	4	[Enrolled	H. B. No. 204
T muitte	24 of Health	3,600.00	3,600.00
	25 Salary of the Janitor and Super-		
Senai	26 intendent of Buildings and	-	*
H. M. Senate Committee.	27 Grounds	2,400.00	2,400.00
Cha.	28 Salary of the Keeper of the Rolls	300.00	300.00
15	29 Salaries of the three members of		
13	30 the Board of Control	15,000.00	15,000.00
	31 Salary of the Director of the Bu-		
•	32 reau of Negro Welfare and Sta-		
67	33 tisties	2,700.00	2,700.00
. Z .	34 Salary of the Director of Public		
m itt	35 Welfare	3,600.00	3,600.00
A 3	JUDICIARY	7	
L. L. L. Chairman House Committee	36 Salaries of the judges of the		
' zar	37 Supreme Court of Appeals	48,000.00	48,000.00
\$ 2	38 Salaries of the judges of the Cir-		
\$	39 cuit Courts	157,000.00	157,000.00
S _q	EXECUTIVE DEPA	RTMENT	
8	Attorney General's	s Office	
	Sec. 6. Salaries of three assist-		
	2 ant Attorneys General	11,520.00	11,520.00

Chairman Senate Committee.	Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 5 3 To pay salaries of clerks, stenog- 4 raphers and other assistants, in- 5 cluding current, general and 6 traveling expenses	12,000.00	12,000.00
Chair	Auditor's Offic	ce	
, \$	Sec. 7. Salary of Chief Clerk	3,300.00	3,300.00
13	2 Salary Deputy Insurance Com-		
	3 missioner	3,000.00	3,000.00
0	4 Salary Deputy Security Commis-		
8	5 sioner	3,000.00	3,000.00
ttee.	6 To pay salaries of other clerks,		
Sommising L.	7 stenographers and assistants,	(4)	
seno	8 and securities department	37,612.00	37,612.00
L. K. Chairman House	9 To pay current general and travel-		
inairm.	10 ing expenses, including Insur-		
.1	11 ance Department	5,150.00	5,150.00
7	12 Salaries, traveling and current		
ţ	13 general expenses—Securities De-		
$\propto \frac{1}{c}$	14 partment — PAYABLE OUT	10.500.00	10.500.00
0	15 OF COLLECTIONS	10,500.00	10,500.00
	16 For refunding moneys erroneously		

Chairman Senate Committee.

June

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Chairman House Committee.

amel 2. S

paid into the treasury such
sums are hereby appropriated
as may be erroneously so paid,
payable out of the same fund
into which paid.

22 For pay of State agents, such

amounts are hereby appropiated as may be necessary to pay commissions of State agents, payable out of the fund collected. *Provided*, That in no case shall the amount so paid exceed ten per centum of the funds collected and paid into the treasury by any such agent.

32 For refunding to counties, dis-33 tricts and municipal corpora-34 tions, county, district and mu-35 nicipal taxes paid into the treas-36 ury for the redemption of lands, 37 such amount is hereby approChairman Senate

42

Enrolled H. B. No. 204]

38 priated as will be necessary 39 to refund to the counties, dis-40 tricts and municipal corpora-41 tions entitled thereto the taxes

43 For refunding county, district

so paid into the treasury.

and municipal taxes paid into 44 45 the treasury by railroads and

other companies, such sum is 46

47 hereby appropriated as will be

48 necessary to refund to each

49 county, district and municipal

Chairman House Committee. 50 corporation the amount of such

51 taxes as may be paid into the

52 treasury to the credit of such

53 county, district and municipal

54 corporation.

Governor's Office

Sec. 8. Salary of the Private

Secretary to the Governor......

3,300.00

3,300.00

ð	Chairman Senate Committe		Pardon Attorney's	Office	
	te Con		Sec. 9. Salary of the Pardon		
B	Sena	2	Attorney	3,000.00	3,000.00
	irman	3 8	Salary of the stenographer	810.00	810.00
2.	Cho	4 (Current general expenses	225.00	225.00
19			Civil Contingent	Fund	
13			Sec. 10. For civil contingent		
M.		2	fund, to be expended upon the		
VI.		3	order of the Governor, no part		
		4	of which, however, is to be used		
<i>c.</i> 1	997	5	for clerk hire in any of the State		
	ommi	6	offices or institutions other than		
Ž	onse C	7	the Governor's office	20,000.00	20,000.00
Ø	Chairman House Committe		Treasurer's Off	ice	
hi	hairm		Sec. 11. To pay salaries of		
7,8	J	2	Assistant Treasurer, Clerks,		
3		3	Stenographers and other As-		
ž	Ş	4	sistants, including current gen-		

eral and traveling expenses.....

bond of the Treasurer and As-

6 To pay part cost of premium on

25,000.00

25,000.00

3	Chairman Senate	10 cluding typewriters and other	
	rman	11 machines	1,000.00
j	Cha	Secretary of State's	Office
7		Sec. 12. Salary of chief clerk	2,220.00
3		2 Salary of charter clerk	1,500.00
		3 Salaries of certificate clerk, re-	
7		4 corder, record clerk and stenog-	
ر ۵		5 raphers (\$1,500.00 each)	6,000.00
· Th	ë.	6 Current general and traveling ex-	
Ź	nmitte	7 penses	1,200.00
A	se Co	8 Salary clerk Board of Public	
hi'	noH 1	9 Works	2,220.00
	Chairman House Committee	Department of Agrici	ılture
7	CF	Sec. 13. To pay salaries of	
. }		2 clerks, stenographers and other	
Zg.		3 assistants, current general and	
-	•	4 traveling expenses, and for car-	
		5 rying out the provisions of law	

relating to diseased animals and

Enrolled H. B. No. 204]

9 To replace office equipment in-

1,200.00

1,200.00

1,000.00

2,220.00

1,500.00

6,000.00

1,200.00

2,220.00

Chairman Senate Committee.

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

the eradication of bovine tuberculosis; for carrying out the provisions of law relating to control of plant diseases and control of corn borer; for carrying out the provisions of law relating to pure seeds, commercial fertilizer and commercial feeding stuffs; for carrying out the provisions of law relating to control of contagious abortion; for the establishment of additional chemical laboratories for the purpose of determining the amount of spray residue on fruit; Bureau of Markets and publication of bulletins; and for advertising the resources and natural advantages of West Vir-

75,375.00

75,375.00

27 For carrying out the provisions of

, ,	Enr	olled H. B. No. 204] 11		
2 mritte	28	law relating to plant diseases		
Light Sonate Committee.	29	and control of corn borer, in-		Ŧ
Sena	30	cluding nursery and sire regis-		
irman	31	tration—PAYABLE OUT OF		
Cha.	32	COLLECTIONS	4,000.00	4,000.00
1 3	33	For carrying out the provisions of		
13	34	law relating to pure seeds, com-		
	35	mercial fertilizer and feeding		
. 0	36	stuffs — PAYABLE OUT OF		
67	37	COLLECTIONS	18,000.00	18,000.00
ž,	38	For carrying out the provisions of		
L L'Ann. Chairman House Committee	39	law relating to inspection of		
M 3	40	fruits, vegetables, potatoes, eggs,	×	
Hom Hom	41	truck crops and livestock—		
airma	42	PAYABLE OUT OF COLLEC-		
\$ 5	43	TIONS	25,000.00	25,000.00
ž	44	For carrying out the provisions of		
$\stackrel{\checkmark}{\sim}_{t}$	45	House Bill one hundred thirty-		
2	46	five, one thousand nine hundred		
	47	thirty-one legislature, relating		
	48	to regulating the weighing, test-		

5,000.00

5,000.00

ing, buying and selling of milk

and cream - PAYABLE OUT

OF COLLECTIONS

sary salaries, expenses, com-

Chairman Senate Committee.

49

50

51

16

State Tax Commissioner's Office GENERAL OFFICE To pay salaries of clerks, stenographers and assistants, current general and traveling expenses, including expenses in connection with securing proper assessment of property, compilation of returns and apportionment of valuations of public utilities 25,000.00 25,000.00 10 All forfeitures and license taxes collected by the State Tax Commissioner, or his agents, under 13 and by virtue of the authority 14 granted by law, shall be paid 15 into the treasury. All necesChairman House Committee.

Enrolled H. B. No. 204]

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

Chairman Senate

13

missions and attorneys' fees authorized by law for the collection of same shall be paid by the Tax Commissioner through the State treasury out of the gross collections. Any part of such forfeitures that may from time to time be due the State or any county, district or municipality shall be distributed through the State treasury by the Tax Commissioner upon the basis provided by law by securing State checks for said purposes and such amounts are hereby appropriated. cient amount of the aforesaid moneys collected and paid into the State treasury is hereby appropriated to pay the salaries, expenses, commissions or fees

and the	Committee.
A 1961	Chairman Senate
und	

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Chairman House Committee.

55

56

38	authorized by law, and it shall	
39	be the duty of the Auditor and	•
40	Treasurer to keep a separate	
41	account of the receipts and dis-	
42	bursements of such funds.	

43 To pay all expenses, including

salaries, traveling and current

tion of assistants, stenographers

and other expenses

REVENUE DEPARTMENT

45	general expenses to carry out		
46	the provisions of Com. Sub. for		
47	Senate Bill No. 1, relating to the		
48	raising of additional revenue	3	
49	and the law relating to Pro-		
50	hibition Permits and Non-		
51	Intoxicating Beer	100,000.00	100,000.00
	ACCOUNTING DEPART	MENT	
52 S	alary of chief accountant	4,800.00	4,800.00
53 E	Expenses of uniform system of		
54	accounting, including compensa-	1863	

7,500.00

7,500.00

D	Ċ
Freung &	
James L. Smith	Chairman House Committee.

2

En	rolled H. B. No. 204] 15		
5 7	Expenses of auditing state de-		
58	partments and compiling finan-		
59	cial reports	10,000.00	10,000.00
	Department of	Mines	
	Sec. 15. Salary of chief clerk	2,400.00	2,400.00
2	Salaries of clerks and stenogra-		
3	phers	4,800.00	4,800.00
4	Salaries of inspectors	52,800.00	52,800.00
5	Salaries of safety director and		
6	assistants	7, 800.00	7,800.00
7	Compensation of mine rescue		
8	teams	4,500.00	4,500.00
9	Maintenance of rescue stations	6,000.00	6,000.00
10	Traveling expenses chief, in-		
11	spectors and safety directors	24,000.00	24,000.00
12	Current general expenses	2,500.00	2,500.00
	Commissioner of I	Banking	
	Sec. 16. To pay salaries of ex-		

aminers, secretary, stenograph-

ers and assistants, traveling ex-

pense of commissioner, exami-

7		ø.	16	[Enrolled H.	B. No. 204
ð	:	nmitte	5 ners and assistants and current		
7	\supset	ie Con	6 general expenses	47,175.00	47,175.00
3	i	Senai	Bureou of Labor and Department of	Weights and M	easures
		Chairman Senate Committee.	Sec. 17. Salary of chief clerk	2,400.00	2,400.00
Di		Chai	2 Salaries of assistants and stenog-		
, 1			3 raphers, Bureau of Labor and		
13			4 Department of Weights and		
1			5 Measures	1,500.00	1,500.00
.0			6 Current general expenses of the		
			7 Department of Weights and		
		60	8 Measures	1,125.00	1,125.00
	3	mitte	9 Current general expenses of the		
•	ž	Chairman House Commit	10 Bureau of Labor	1,125.00	1,125.00
1	1	Hom:	11 Salaries of factory inspectors	9,000.00	9,000.00
,	·χ	irman	12 Traveling expenses of the Com-		
0.	\{\}	Cha	13 missioner of Labor and factory		
,	Ş		14 inspectors	5,250.00	5,250.00
	ž		15 Salaries of two inspectors of		
	ž		16 weights and measures	3,600.00	3,600.00
C	X.	>	17 Traveling expenses of two inspec-		
8			18 tors of weights and measures	2,250.00	2,250.00

11

12

Sec. 18. To pay salaries of librarian, clerks, stenographers and other assistants, including current general expenses, pur-5 chase of books, periodicals, mag-6 azines and newspapers..... 7,500.00 State Health Department Sec. 19. To pay salaries, current general expenses and for 3 the purchase of typhoid, small-Chairman House Committee pox and other vaccine serums 5 for general distribution upon the order of the public health commissioner and to aid in 8 establishing and carrying on 9 county health work 100,000.00 10 Salaries and current general ex-

penses-PAYABLE OUT OF

COLLECTIONS

13 Provided, however, That after the

Enrolled H. B. No. 204]

17

Department of Archives and History

7,500.00

100,000.00

7,500.00

7,500.00

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee

payment of necessary salaries
and expenses, any part of this
sum may be used and expended
by the State Department of
Health in cooperation with the
departments of the Federal Gov-

Capitol Building and Grounds

Sec. 20. For water, light, heat,

2 (eurrent	expenses,	other	than	re-
-----	---------	-----------	-------	------	-----

3	pairs	and	improvement	35,000.00	35,000.00
4	Repairs	and	improvements	2,500.00	2,500.00
			Governor's Mansion and	Grounds	

Sec. 21. Current general ex-

2 penses, including expenses of of-

4 Repairs, improvements, furnish-

5 ings, gas, water and electricity 3,750.00 3,750.00

Labor Funds, Capitol Building

Sec. 22. Salaries of engineers,

2 watchmen, janitors, charwomen,

7 .86.	Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 19	
Committee.	3 elevator and telephone oper-	
1 \	4 ators	45,000.00
Sena	Militia	
F. J. L.	Sec. 23. To carry into effect	
Chan	2 the provisions of law relating	
1 \$	3 to the Militia. Armory rentals,	
13	4 repairs and equipment, light,	
	5 heat, water, caretaker and jani-	
. 0	6 tor service	46,000.00
6 2	7 All other expenditures for Militia 42,000.00	42,000.00
· 2 %	8 All other expenditures for Militia	
mmitt	9 —PAYABLE OUT OF COL-	
× 5	10 LECTIONS 5,000.00	5,000.00
C. L. L. Chairman House Committee	Department of Public Welfare	
airma	GENERAL ADMINISTRATION	
\$ 5°	Sec. 24. Salaries of chief clerk,	
ž	2 clerical force, traveling and	
\leq_{p}	3 current general expenses 6,000.00	6,000.00
~ /	DIVISION OF CRIPPLED CHILDREN	
	4 Hospitalization, care, treatment	

and transportation of physically

19

20

Chairman Senato Committee.

20 [Enrolled H. B. No. 204 handicapped children, including traveling expenses, cost of administration, casts, braces, shoes, physiotherapy, field nursing 10 service, diagnostic clinics, spe-11 cialists' services and similar 12 items 90,000.00 90,000.00 Note: Not more than 8% of the above shall be used for administration expenses; and not more than \$5,000.00 for physiotheraph. DIVISION OF DEPENDENT CHILDREN 13 Salaries of chief of division, field 14 agents and clerical force;

15	traveling and current general	*	
16	expenses	29,750.00	29,750.00
	DIVISION OF VETERANS'	AFFAIRS	
17 8	Salary of chief of division	2,400.00	2,400.00
18 8	Salaries assistant and clerical		

and

3,750.00

3,750.00

force; current general

traveling expenses

Jun Jun	se Committee.
es.	Chairman House Committee
Lamed	

1 %	Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 21		
Committee.	DIVISION OF INDIGENT	CHILDREN	
	21 To provide food, clothing and		
Semat	22 maintenance for indigent chil-		
J. H.	23 dren, no part of this appropria-		
Chai	24 tion to be used for administra-		
1 9	25 tion expenses	15,000.00	15,000.00
13	State Sinking Fund Co	ommission	
	Sec. 25. Salary of assistant		
.0	2 secretary	2,220.00	2,220.00
	3 Salary of accountant	2,160.00	2,160.00
	4 Salary of bookkeeper	1,800.00	1,800.00
In the state of th	5 Salary of stenographer	1,200.00	1,200.00
L. Land	6 Current general expenses	900.00	900.00
N Hon	Stale Water Comm	ission	
irman /	Sec. 26. Current general and		
03 g	2 traveling expenses, including		
4	3 compensation of necessary as-		
ž	4 sistants	3,750.00	3,750.00

2 Current general and traveling ex-

Sec. 27. To pay for clerk hire..

Bureau of Negro Welfare and Statistics

1,890.00

1,890.00

Chairman Senate

22 [Enrolled H. B. No. 204 1,500.00 1,500.00 Criminal Charges Sec. 28. criminal Topay charges, including transporta-3 tion of prisoners and extradition of criminals and fugitives...... 125,000.00 125,000.00 Publication of Delinquent Lists Sec. 29. To pay cost of pub-2 lishing list of delinquent cor-3 porations as provided by law, payable on requisition of Governor or Auditor..... 375.00 375.00 State Aid for Agricultural Fairs or Associations Sec. 30. To carry out the provisions of law, providing for 2 3 State aid for the encouragement of agricultural fairs to be paid 4 5 on approval of Governor and 5,625.00 Commissioner of Agriculture.... 5,625.00 7 Provided, That one thousand

six hundred dollars for each

Chairman House Committee.

Chairman Senate Committee.

Enrolled H. B. No. 204]

9 year shall be distributed to

10 such fairs as may be desig-

11 nated by the department of agri-

12 culture as Four-H regional fairs.

13 Provided, however, That of the

,

14 remainder not more than twelve

15 hundred dollars each year shall

16 be paid to any one agricultural

17 fair or association.

Emergency Appropriation

23

Sec. 30-A. To meet emergencies

2 that arise during the time that

3 the Legislature is not in ses-

4 sion to be disbursed on the order

2 330 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

6 Provided, That upon the necessity

of the Governor

1700men, That upon the necessity

7 of the use of the fund in case

8 the appropriation for the first

9 year becomes exhausted, the

10 Governor shall have the right to

11 draw upon the appropriation

125,000.00

125,000.00

Chairman House Committee

27

28

29

30

31

32

Chairman Senate Committee.

12

13

14

15

16

17

herein made for the second year, and in case the appropriation for the first year be not expended, it shall automatically become accessible during the second year.

18 It shall be unlawful for any State 19 board, commission, officer or 20 employee to incur any liability 21 during any fiscal year, which 22 cannot be paid out of the then 23 current year appropriation or out of funds received from the 24 emergency appropriation.

26 It shall be unlawful for any State board, commission, officer or employee to authorize or to pay any account or bill incurred out of the appropriation for the following year, unless a sufficient amount of the appropriation for

Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 33 the fiscal year, during which the 34 liability was incurred, was can-35 celled by expiration or a suffici-36 ent amount of the appropria-37 tion remained unexpended at the end of the year. 38 39 Any member of a State board or 40 commission, or any officer or 41 employee violating the provi-42 sions of this section shall be per-43 sonally liable for any debt un-44 lawfully incurred or for any 45 payment unlawfully made.

Secondary Roads

25

Sec. 30-B. To supplement the

- State Road Fund to meet the
- 3 requirements of law relating to
- secondary roads 1,800,000.00 1,800,000.00
- 5 The above appropriation to be
- transferred to the State Road
- 7 Fund on the requisition of the

Chairman Senate Committee.

Governor at such times and in such amounts as the receipts of 10 the State Fund-General Reve-

11 nue will, in the opinion of the

12 Governor, permit.

State Aid to Local Schools

Sec. 30-C. To supplement the

General School Fund to meet

the requirement of law relating

to state aid or maintenance of

local schools. For the purpose

of paying four months teachers'

salaries and for equalization

fund purposes 5,500,000.00 5,500,000.00

9 The above appropriation to be

transferred to 10 the General

School Fund on the requisition 11

of the Governor at such times 12

13 and in such amounts as the re-

14 ceipts of the State Fund-

General Revenue will, in the 15

Chairman Senate Committee.	Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 27 16 opinion of the Governor, per- 17 mit. JUDICIARY DEPARTMENT
iairmo	Supreme Court of Appeals
6 6	Sec. 31. Salary of the clerk 4,800.00
19	2 Salary of deputy clerk
13	3 Salary of assistant clerk
	4 Salaries of five law clerks 12,500.00
	5 Per diem of the crier
60	6 Compensation of stenographers for
. 2 ° ° °	7 the judges of the Supreme
mmitt	8 Court of Appeals 3,600.00
Z 2	9 Mileage of the Supreme Court
L. L. S Chairman House Commi	10 judges 250.00
lairmo	11 Current general expenses of the
\$ 2	12 Supreme Court 2,500.00
ţ	13 Printing and binding Supreme
of "	14 Court reports 5,250.00
0	15 For expenses of conducting ex-
	16 amination of applicants to prac-

tice law, including traveling ex-

17

4,800.00

3,000.00

1,620.00

950.00

3,600.00

250.00

2,500.00

5,250.00

12,500.00

3			28	[Enrolled H. F	3. No. 204
2	Ohairman Senato Committee.	18	penses and per diem of the		
1		19	members of the examining		
Z.	Senat	20	board, to be paid on the order		
	irman	21	of the president of the examin-		
D	Chai	22	ing board	1,000.00	1,000.00
15		23	Salary of State Law Librarian	2,550.00	2,550.00
13		24	Current general expenses and		
1		25	clerk hire, law library	1,800.00	1,800.00
0		26	Purchase and binding books for		
	د	27	State law library	3,000.00	3,000.00
, x	\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2}		Circuit Courts		
	maitr }		Sec. 32. Compensation of special		
D	Chairman House Committe	2	judges of the circuit courts	3,750.00	3,750.00
N	Ho.	3	Mileage of the judges of the cir-		
,	airma	4	cuit courts	1,875.00	1,875.00
P) 5)	5	Allowance for stenographic work,		
	}	6	stationery and postage, as pro-		
~	*	7	vided by law	10,500.00	10,500.00
	P	8	Allowance for food and lodging.		
		9	while holding court in a county		
		10	other than that in which the		

Chairman House Committee

Enrolled H. B. No. 204]

29

11 judge resides, as provided by

12

3,500.00

3,500.00

The Board of Public Works is hereby author-

- 2 ized to transfer to the State Sinking Fund Commission the
- 3 amount necessary to meet interest and sinking fund require-
- 4 ments for any bond issue administered by said commission, and
- 5 for which said commission does not have available funds for
- 6 said purposes on account of the failure of the local taxing dis-
- 7 trict to remit necessary funds due to failure of the local de-
- 8 pository or otherwise; said amounts are hereby appropriated
- 9 as may be necessary for years ending June 30, 1933, 1934 and
- 10 1935. The amounts so transferred are to be repaid by the
- 11 State Sinking Fund Commission with interest at the rate
- 12 carried by the bonds for which the advancement was made out
- 13 of funds received from the local taxing district at the time of
- 14 collecting future interest and sinking fund levies.

SUB-SECTION "B"

Sec. 34. All appropriations appearing under "Sub-Section

- 2 'B' " are payable only on the requisition and approval of the
- 3 West Virginia Board of Control.

Sec. 35. No part of any appropriation in "Sub-Section

Chairman Senate

Chairman Senate Committee.

Chairman House Committee.

2 'B' " shall be used in payment for land unless the appropria-

3 tion specifically authorizes said payment.

No part of any appropriation in "Subsection 'B'" for "Cur-

5 rent General Expenses" or "Repairs and Improvements" shall

6 be used to supplement a specific appropriation for salaries.

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

West Virginia Board of Control

Sec. 36. To pay salaries of sec-

2 retary, purchasing agent, di-

3 rector of building construction,

4 chief clerk printing department,

bookkeeper, stenographers and

other assistants, current gen-

38,734.00 eral and traveling expenses 38,734.00

Printing, Binding and Stationery

Sec. 37. For printing, binding,

stationery and storage..... 41,250.00 41,250.00

3 The West Virginia Board of Con-

4 trol is hereby authorized to de-

5 termine the necessity and ad-

visability of all expenditures for 6

James L. Amith.

5

2

•	Enrolled H. B. No. 204]	31
Sommittee	7 printing, binding, sta	tionery
	8 and storage, except who	ere the
Chairman Senate	9 same is specifically requi	red by
irman	10 law.	34
Cha	Hunting to	n State Hospital
1	Sec. 38. Current gener	ral ex-
13	2 penses	83,000.00
	3 Current general expenses-	–РАҮ-
. 11	4 ABLE OUT OF CO	LLEC-
9	5 TIONS	50,000.00

6 Repairs and improvements.....

Sec. 39. Current general ex-

penses

ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-

TIONS

Sec. 40. Current general ex-

penses

6 Repairs and improvements.....

3 Current general expenses-PAY-

Spencer State Hospital

Weston State Hospital

83,000.00

50,000.00

6,000.00

81,000.00

19,000.00

3,000.00

187,500.00

6,000.00

81,000.00

19,000.00

3,000.00

187,500.00

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Chairman House Committee

26,000.00	26,000.00			
15,000.00	15,000.00			
5,000.00	5,000.00			
ng School				
21,250.00	21,250.00			
3,000.00	3,000.00			
1,700.00	1,700.00			
pital				
50,000.00	50,000.00			
7,500.00	7,500.00			
1,000.00	1,000.00			
Welch Emergency Hospital				
	15,000.00 5,000.00 1,250.00 3,000.00 1,700.00 pital 50,000.00 7,500.00 1,000.00			

20,000.00

20,000.00

L. Smith O.	airman House Committee.
Lames	CP

Chairman Senate Committee.

Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 33		
3 Current general expenses—PAY-		
4 ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-		
5 TIONS	25,000.00	25,000.00
6 Repairs and improvements	1,000.00	1,000.00
McKendree Emergency Hospital		
Sec. 44 Current general ex-		
2 penses	15,000.00	15,000.00
3 Current general expenses—PAY-		
4 ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-		
5 TIONS	15,000.00	15,000.00
6 Repairs and improvements	2,000.00	2,000.00
Fairmont Emergency Hospital		
Sec. 45. Current general ex-		
2 penses	20,000.00	20,000.00
3 Current general expenses—PAY-		
4 ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-		
5 TIONS	15,000.00	15,000.00
6 Repairs and improvements	1,000.00	1,000.00
7 Treatment of girls committed to		
8 the West Virginia Industrial		
9 Home for Girls who are afflicted		
10 with infectious diseases	1,875.00	1,875.00

25,000.00

25,000.00

Chairman Senate Committee.

Emergency Hospital Service

Sec. 45-A. For the treatment of

- 2 laborers and others who may be-
- 3 come public charges, to be paid
- 4 upon approval of the West Vir-
- 5 ginia Board of Control in the
- 6 manner hereinafter set forth....

7 October 1, 1933, and every three

8 months thereafter any hospital,

9 other than state hospitals, with-

10 in the state and doing charity

11 work, may file with the West

12 Virginia Board of Control item-

13 ized bills for all charity cases

14 treated during the preceding

15 three months, said bills to be

16 made out in the form prescrib-

17 ed by and at the rates fixed by

18 said board. Sixty days shall

19 be allowed for filing said bills

20 after which time the Board of

Chairman House Committee

Karnel L. L.

Jamel L. Lmith

Enrolled H. B. No. 204]

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

Chairman Senate

35

Control shall audit the same and pay all proper claims. If, however, the aggregate of all claims filed exceeds one-fourth of the amount appropriated for the year then said board shall apportion the said one-fourth appropriated so that each claim will receive its pro rata share, provided however that no claim for treatment of a charity case shall be considered by the West Virginia Board of Control unless said board has received notice from the hospital at the time of receiving the charity patient, said notice to be on forms prescribed by the Board of Control and to contain such information as may be required under rules and regulations of

witter.

Chairman Senate Committee.

42 the West Virginia Board of 43 Control. This appropriation to be expended on order of the 44 West Virginia Board of Control, 45 46 under rules and regulations prescribed by said board, which 47 48 board is authorized to limit the number of patients that may be 48 49 received as charity cases by any 50 one hospital.

3 Current general expenses-PAY-

Hopemont Sanitarium

	Sec. 46. Current general ex-					
2	penses	100,000.00	100,000.00			
3	3 Current general expenses—PAY-					
4	ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-					
5	TIONS	116,000.00	116,000.00			
6	Repairs and improvements	8,000.00	8,000.00			
	Rutherford Sanit	arium				
	Sec. 47. Current general ex-	Œ.	**			

40,000.00

40,000.00

Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 37						
4 ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-						
5 TIONS	33,000.00	33,000.00				
6 Repairs and improvements	1,000.00	1,000.00				
Denmar Sanitar	ium					
Sec. 48. Current general ex-						
2 penses	16,875.00	16,875.00				
3 Current general expenses—PAY-						
4 ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-						
5 TIONS	21,000.00	21,000.00				
6 Repairs and improvements	2,500.00	2,500.00				
Tuberculosis Field Cli	nic Service					
Sec. 49. For payment of ex-						

- penses of tuberculosis field clinic
- 3 service in cooperation with a
- like expenditure by West Vir-
- 5 ginia Tuberculosis and Health
- Association 6 and its county
- 7,500.00 7,500.00 agencies

Treatment of Tuberculosis

Sec. 49-A. For the care and

treatment of persons afflicted

. •	38	[Enrolled H. B. No. 204
g mittee.	3 with tuberculosis, residents of	•
A. J. L. J. C. J. L. J. C. Committee.	4 West Virginia, who may become	9
362 Senate	5 public charges, admitted to a	
man 3	6 sanitarium under regulations	
Chair	7 prescribed by the West Virginia	
, \$	8 Board of Control	15,000.00 15,000.00
13	West Virginia Industrial S	chool for Boys
Y	Sec. 50. Current general ex-	
A.	2 penses	60,000.00 60,000.00
	3 Current general expenses—PAY-	
	4 ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-	
or tiee.	5 TIONS	17,000.00 17,000.00
T. Lank. Chairman House Committee	6 Repairs and improvements	5,000.00 5,000.00
3 830	7 To pay Lelia Arnett, widow of U.	
M H	8 G. Arnett, killed by an inmate	
 Inairm	9 while in line of duty, to be paid	
	10 in monthly installments	600.00 600.00
3	11 To pay George A. Barnard, em-	
, j	12 ployee, permanently, totally dis-	
ž,	13 abled by an inmate while in line	
	14 of duty, to be paid in monthly	24.9
	15 installments	600.00 600.00

Chairman House Committee.

Eurolled H. B. No. 204] 16 To pay Walter Crawford in full 17 compensation for all claims he Chairman Senate 18 may now or hereafter have on 19 account of loss of leg while an 20 inmate of the West Virginia In-21 dustrial School for Boys, or any 22 injuries resulting therefrom, the

23

24

25

26 Walter Crawford (House Bill 27 No. 275)

West Virginia Board of Control

before disbursing said money to

secure a release in full from said

39

28 Provided, That this money shall

29 be turned over to a committee, 30 to be appointed by the county

31 court of the county of which

32 said Walter Crawford is a resi-

33 dent, to be by such committee

34 administered for his mainten-

35 ance and necessities, as said

36 court may deem best. 2,500.00

2,500.00

500.00

500.00

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Larred &

6	40	Enrolled II. B. No. 204	Ł				
Choirman Senate Committee	West Virginia Industrial School for Colored Boys						
Con ge	Sec. 51. Current general ex-						
Sena	2 penses	18,750.00 18,750.00)				
irman	3 Current general expenses—PAY-						
Cho	4 ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-						
	5 TIONS	5,000.00 5,000.00)				
	6 Repairs and improvements	1,000.00 1,000.00)				
	West Virginia Industrial	Home for Girls					
	Sec. 52. Current general ex-						
	2 penses	25,000.00 25,000.00)				
99	3 Current general expenses—PAY-						
Chairman House Committee	4 ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-						
tse Co	5 TIONS	9,000.00 9,000.00)				
n Hon	6 Repairs and improvements	1,000.00 1,000.00	0				
airma	West Virginia Industrial Hor	me for Colored Girls					
C	Sec. 53. Current general ex-						
	2 penses	11,225.00 11,225.00	0				
	3 Current general expenses—PAY-						
	4 ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-						
>	5 TIONS	1,775.00 1,775.00)				

6 Repairs and improvements.....

	Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 41		
Z mitte	West Virginia Childre	n's Home	
	Sec. 54. Current general ex-		
L. THE	2 penses	15,300.00	15,300.00
rman	3 Current general expenses—PAY-		
Chai	4 ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-		₹%;
, 1	5 TIONS	4,500.00	4,500.00
13	6 Repairs and improvements	1,500.00	1,500.00
13	7 To construct sewer in cooperation		
.0.	8 with the city of Elkins	1,000.00	
6 1	West Virginia Colored Ch	ildren's Home	
'sh	Sec. 55. Current general ex-		٥
mitte	2 penses	8,925.00	8,925.00
8 2	3 Current general expenses—PAY-		
Home	4 ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-		
L. L. L. Chairman House Committee	5 TIONS	2,000.00	2,000.00
graph graph	6 Repairs and improvements	500.00	500.00
	West Virginia Home for Aged and I Women	nfirm Colore d	Men and
	Sec. 56. Current general ex-		
	2 penses	8,000.00	8,000.00

3 Current general expenses—PAY-

					•	
4	ABLE	OUT	OF	COLLEC-		
5	TIONS				14,000.00	14,000.00
		Wes	st Vir	ginia Geologi	cal Survey	
	Sec. 57	. То р	oay sa	alaries and		
2	current	genera	l expe	enses	15,000.00	15,000.00
3 (Current	general	exper	ises—PAY-		
4	ABLE	OUT	OF	COLLEC-		3
5	TIONS			******************	1,000.00	1,000.00
	Pa	int Plea	isant .	Battle Monur	nent Commis	sion

Sec. 58. Maintenance, Tu-En-

die-Wei Park 600.00 600.00

Berkeley Springs Sanitarium

Sec. 59. Repairs and improve-

- ments including cost of sewer
- on State property..... 1,500.00 1,500.00
- 4 Current general expenses-PAY-
- ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-
- 6 TIONS 8,000.00 9,000.00
- 7 The West Virginia Board of Con-
- trol is hereby authorized to ex-
- pend out of the appropriation

Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 43 10 for repairs and improvement 11 for the fiscal year ending June Chairman Senate 12 30, 1933 not to exceed \$1,500.00 13 for the purchase of land. Rumseyan Society Sec. 60. For maintenance of 2 grounds at Shepherdstown...... 100.00 100.00 Droop Mountain Battle Monument Commission Sec. 61. Maintenance of Droop Mountain Battle Field..... 100.00 100.00 Florence Crittendon Home (Wheeling) Sec. 62. For the care and treatment of wayward girls and their 3 children, residents of West Virginia, who may become public 4 5 charges, admitted under regu-6 lations prescribed by the West Virginia Board of Control...... 3,000.00 3,000.00 Morgan Morgan Memorial Commission

Sec. 62-A. Maintenance of Park

25.00

25.00

L L. Lanith Office Chairman House Committee.

20

of collections, does not aggre-

West Virginia Penitentiary

	Sec. 63. Current general ex-	4:	
2	penses	150,000.00	150,000.00
3	Current general expenses—PAY-		
4	ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-		
5	TIONS	125,000.00	125,000.00
6	Repairs and improvements	15,000.00	15,000.00
7	To build wall to enclose additional		
8	land to increase size of interior		
9	of penitentiary		25,000.00
10	Any balances remaining in former		
11	appropriations made for this		
12	new wall are hereby re-appropri-		
13	ated for expenditure during the		
14	biennium beginning July 1,		
15	1933.	X	
16	In the event the amount collected		
17	and paid into the treasury to		
18	the credit of the Current Gen-		
19	eral Expense Fund, payable out		

James L. Lanik Chairman House Committee.

Chairman Senate Committee.

e Committee.

Enrolled H. B. No. 204]

21 gate \$125,000, by reason of the

45

22 operations of the proposed

23 Hawes-Cooper Bill, or by reason

24 of failure to utilize prison labor

25 for road work at the present

26 per diem of forty-five cents, or

27 the inability of the State to con-

28 tract its prison labor to the ex-

29 tent now contracted, then there

30 is hereby authorized, payable

31 out of general revenues of the

32 state, an amount sufficient to

33 cover the losses caused by any

34 of the aforesaid contingencies.

State Department of Public Safety

Sec. 64. To pay the expenses of

- 2 the Department of Public
- 3 Safety, including the compen-
- 4 sation of the officers, employees
- 5 and members, and all other

300,000.00

300,000.00

Chairman House Committee.

James &

7 Any member of the department
8 of public safety who has been
9 or may hereafter be injured
10 while in the line of duty in the
11 services of the state shall be
12 entitled to receive such com13 pensation for such period of
14 time as determined and fixed

by the West Virginia Board of

16 Control:

15

17 Provided, however, That such
18 compensation shall not exceed
19 the rate of compensation receiv20 ed at the time of injury, payable
21 out of the foregoing appropria22 tion.

23 Provided, however, That the fore-

24 going appropriation may be used

25 to pay hospital and surgical

26 treatment of troopers injured

27 while in line of duty and to pay

,	e.	En	rolled H. B. No. 204] 47		
Ž	nmitte	28	premiums on group insurance		
	e Con	29	for members of department.		
3	Senat		West Virginia Uni	versity	
	Chairman Senate Committee		Sec. 65. Salaries of officers,		
D.	Cha	2	teachers and employees	467,000.00	467,000.00
19		3	Salaries of officers, teachers and		
13		4	employees, including extension		
W.		5	work — PAYABLE OUT OF		
. 10		6	COLLECTIONS	250,000.00	250,000.00
٧ ٦		7	Current general expenses	150,000.00	150,000.00
. 2%	36.	8	Current general expensesPAY-		
3	nmitte	9	ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-		
Ø	Chairman House Committee.	10	TIONS	135,000.00	135,000.00
di	n Hon	11	Library books	10,000.00	10,000.00
,)	airma	12	Repairs and improvements	30,000.00	30,000.00
Ž	C	13	To reimburse the West Virginia		
ž		14	University Stadium Corpora-		
\propto_{t}		15	tion and West Virginia Uni-	N	
9	•	16	versity Athletic Committee for		
		17	money advanced in construction,		
		18	furnishings and equipment for		

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

		••		48 [Enrolled H. B.	. 1
ğ		Senate Committee.	19	men's field house at West Vir-	
j	\bigcirc	e Con	20	ginia University \$61,931.32.	
K			21	Said amount is hereby authorized	
1		Chairman	22	to be paid out of amount	
D		$Ch\alpha i$	23	appropriated for current gen-	
, \$			24	eral expenses—PAYABLE OUT	
13	3		25	OF COLLECTIONS.	
			26	Provided, however, That not more	
. 10	í		27	than one-half of the amount so	
			28	collected shall be used for this	
		<i>a</i>	29	purpose.	
	The	ıan House Committee		University Extension Work	
,	, }	se Co		Sec. 66. Mining and Indus-	
	S	n Hon	2	trial Extension	2
	×	ğ			

2 trial Extension	25,000.00	25,000.00
-------------------	-----------	-----------

3 Agricultural, Horticultural and

4	Home	Economics	Extension	50.000.00	50.000.00

5 To pay all expenses in cooperation

with Federal Government in

carrying out the provisions of

Capper-Ketchum Federal Act

for Boys and Girls' work..... 5,000.00 5,000.00

=	Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 49		E
Committee	i 10 4-H Camp for boys and girls club		
	11 work at Jackson's Mills	16,000.00	16,000.00
Chairman Senate	12 Repairs and improvements, Jack-		
irman	13 son's Mills	1,000.00	1,000.00
S. Cho	14 For development of a state owned		
15	15 airport in cooperation with the		
13	16 Federal Government and estab-		
	17 lishment of air condition re-		
V	18 porting system	3,000.00	3,000.00
92	19 Community Packing Plant, Cur-		
. 17	20 rent expenses, repairs and im-		
a arit	21 provement, Inwood	5,000.00	5,000.00
Ø 3	22 For expenses in cooperation with		
M. E. E.	23 Oglebay Institute	3,000.00	3,000.00
L. L. S. Chairman House Committ	24 For expenses in cooperation with		
7 2	25 the Federal Government in pro-		
۶ .	26 visions of Clark-McNary Act		
S. €	27 (Forestry extension)	1,800.00	1,800.00
	28 Community Egg Packing Plant—		
	29 Current expenses, repairs and		
	30 improvements	3,000.00	3,000.00

7	2. Smill	Chairman House Committee.
	med	

West Virginia Agricultural E	Experiment	Station
Sec. 67. Salaries of officers-		
2 technical staff and labor	24,000.00	24,000.00
3 Current general expense	12,000.00	12,000.00
4 Repairs and improvements	2,000.00	2,000.00
5 Live stock	500.00	500.00
6 Current general expenses, Rey-		
7 mann Memorial Farms	500.00	500.00
8 Repairs and improvements, Rey-		
9 mann Memorial Farms	250.00	250.00
10 Current general expenses and re-		
11 pairs and improvements, Uni-		
12 versity Experiment Farm, Jef-		*
13 ferson County	2,500.00	2,500.00
Marshall Colle	ege	
Sec. 68. Salaries of officers,	٠.	
2 teachers and employees	150,000.00	150,000.00
3 Salaries of officers, teachers and		
4 employees — PAYABLE OUT		
5 OF COLLECTIONS	110,000.00	110,000.00

25,000.00

25,000.00

6 Current general expenses.....

	Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 51		
Committee	7 Current general expenses—PAY-		
	8 ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-		
H. J. J. S. C. Chairman Senate	9 TIONS	35,000.00	35,000.00
irman	10 Repairs and improvements	4,000.00	4,000.00
Cha.	11 Equipment and books for new		
19	12 library	3,000.00	3,000.00
13	Potomac State School,	Keyse r	
	Sec. 69. Salaries of officers,	75	
V	2 teachers and employees	38,000.00	38,000.00
۲ /	3 Salaries of officers, teachers and		
. × 5	4 employees — PAYABLE OUT	F.	
mmitt	5 OF COLLECTIONS	9,000.00	9,000.00
C. L. S Chairman House Committee	6 Current general expenses	7,500.00	7,500.00
H Hou	7 Current general expenses—PAY-		
lairmo	8 ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-		
7 5	9 TIONS	6,000.00	6,000.00
ž	10 Repairs and improvements	1,000.00	1,000.00
$\overset{\sim}{\sim}_{t}$	New River State College,	Montgomery	
0	Sec. 70. Salaries of officers,		
	2 teachers and employees	48,000.00	48,000.00
	3 Salaries of officers, teachers and		

7 .	52	[Enrolled	H. B. No. 204
T muite	4 and employees — PΔYABLE		
	5 OUT OF COLLECTIONS	20,000.00	20,000.00
Senat	6 Current general expenses	8,500.00	8,500.00
Himan Senate Committee	7 Current general expenses—PAY-		F
Cha.	8 ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-		
15	9 TIONS	6,500.00	6,500.00
13	10 Repairs and improvements	1,000.00	1,000.00
	11 Equipment and books for new		
7	12 library	1,500.00	1,500.00
	Concord State Norma	al School	
. H	Sec. 71. Salaries of officers,		
mmitt 🕻	2 teachers and employees	50,000.00	50,000.00
C L. S. S. Chairman House Committee	3 Salaries of officers, teachers and		
Di H	4 employees — PAYABLE OUT		
? Fair	5 OF COLLECTIONS	26,000.00	26,000.00
3	6 Current general expenses	10,000.00	10,000.00
ž	7 Current general expenses—PAY-		
of a	8 ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-		
	9 TIONS	5,000.00	5,000.00
	· 10 Repairs and improvements	1,000.00	1,000.00

L. Smith	Chairman House Committee.
Lamel	

8

36.	En	rolled H. B. No. 204] 53		
nmitt		Fairmont State Norm	nal School	
Chairman Senate Committee.		Sec. 72. Salaries of officers,		
Sena	2	teachers and employees	80,000.00	80,000.00
irman	3	Salaries of officers, teachers and		
Cha	4	employees — PAYABLE OUT	9	
	5	OF COLLECTIONS	35,500.00	35,500.00
	6	Current general expenses	12,000.00	12,000.00
-	7	Current general expenses—PAY-		
	8	ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-		
	9	TIONS	7,500.00	7,500.00
co.	10	Equipment for new science ball	3,000.00	3,000.00
Chairman House Committee.	11	Repairs and improvements	1,000.00	1,000.00
use Co		Glenville State Norm	al School	
tn Ho		Sec. 73. Salaries of officers,		
iairmo	2	teachers and employees	44,000.00	44,000.00
Ö	3	Salaries of officers, teachers and		
	4	employees — PAYABLE OUT		
	5	OF COLLECTIONS	16,000.00	16,000.00
	6	Current General expenses	8,000.00	8,000.00
_	7	Current general expenses—PAY-		

ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-

	54	[Enrolled F	H. B. No. 204
mitte	9 TIONS	10,000.00	10,000.00
The Total Description	10 Equipment and books for new		
Senat	11 library	1,000.00	1,000.00
rman	12 Repairs and improvements	1,000.00	1,000.00
Chai	Shepherd College State N	ormal School	
1 5	Sec. 74. Salaries of officers,		
13	2 teachers and employees	37,000.00	37,000.00
1	3 Salaries of officers, teachers and		
. 0	4 employees — PAYABLE OUT		
	5 OF COLLECTIONS	12,000.00	12,000.00
•	6 Current general expenses	8,000.00	8,000.00
nmitte	7 Current general expenses—PAY-		
T. Land.	8 ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-		
Hon H	9 TIONS	10,000.00	10,000.00
airma X	10 Repairs and improvements	1,000.00	1,000.00
by E	West Liberty State Nor	mal School	
b	Sec. 75. Salaries of officers,		
ž	2 teachers and employees	39,000.00	39,000.00
ž	3 Salaries of officers, teachers and		
	4 employees — PAYABLE OUT		
	5 OF COLLECTIONS	10,000.00	10,000.00

	irman	9 TIONS	10,000.00	1
D.	Cha	10 Laboratory equipment and books		
19		11 for new building	1,000.00	
13		12 Repairs and improvements	1,000.00	38
	•	West Virginia School for the	Deaf and	Blind
. 10		Sec. 76. Salaries of officers,		
٧ /		2 teachers and employees	76,000.00	7
. 27	.86	3 Current general expenses	50,000.00	5
3	nmitte	4 Current general expenses—PAY-		
Ø	se Con	5 ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-		
di	n Hon	6 TIONS	500.00	
٠,	Chairman House Committee	7 Repairs and improvements in-		
Ž	Ch	8 cluding fire escapes	8,000.00	
ž		West Virginia School for Colore	ed Deaf an	id Blin
$\propto \frac{1}{2}$		Sec. 77. Salaries of officers,		

teachers and employees.....

employees — PAYABLE OUT

3 Salaries of officers, teachers and

Enrolled H. B. No. 204]

6 Current general expenses.....

7 Current general expenses—PAY-

ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-

55

8,000.00

8,000.00

10,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

76,000.00

50,000.00

500.00

8,000.00

10,000.00

and Blind

10,000.00

		56	[Enrolled	H. B. No. 204
Chairman Senate Committee	5	OF COLLECTIONS	250.00	250.00
	6	Current general expenses	12,000.00	12,000.00
Sena	7	Repairs and improvements	1,000.00	1,000.00
irman		West Virginia State	College	
Cha		Sec. 78. Salaries of officers,		
1	2	teachers and employees	90,000.00	90,000.00
13	3	Salaries of officers, teachers and		
No.	4	employees — PAYABLE OUT		
.0	5	OF COLLECTIONS	23,000.00	23,000.00
	6	Current general expenses	28,000.00	28,000.00
9	7	Current general expenses—PAY-		
mmitte	8	ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	9	TIONS	8,400.00	8,400.00
L. Learning House Committee	10	Repairs and improvements	6,000.00	6,000.00
irma,	11	Equipment for new building	2,000.00	2,000.00
O} 5	12	West Virginia State College is		
Þ	13	hereby authorized to expend out		
ž	14	of accumulated surplus in board		
β	15	and room fund for part cost of		
	16	construction of ten or less homes		
	17	for students and teachers, to be		

	Chairman	21	of the United States, the sum of		
Ø.	Cha	22	\$25,000.00.		
5			Bluefield State Teache	rs College	
13			Sec. 79. Salaries of officers,		
1		2	teachers and employees	37,000.00	37,000.00
0		3	Salaries of officers, teachers and		
9		4	employees — PAYABLE OUT		
. X	. 96	5	OF COLLECTIONS	11,000.00	11,000.00
3	Chairman House Committee.	6	Current general expenses	8,000.00	8,000.00
Ø	188 Co	7	Current general expenses—PAY-		
di	n Ho	8	ABLE OUT OF COLLEC-	Ţ,	
3	airma	9	TIONS	4,000.00	4,000.00
7	Ö	10	Repairs and Improvements	1,000.00	1,000.00
۶ .		11	Library books	1,000.00	1,000.00
og.			Storer College		
•	•		Sec. 80. Salaries of officers,		
		2	teachers and employees, and re-		

pairs and improvements...... 12,000.00

12,000.00

Enrolled H. B. No. 204]

used for said purpose or to

supplement loan from Recon-

struction Finance Corporation

18

19

20

57

L. Luite.

James L. Lui

Payment of Deficit

Sec. 80-B. Any surplus in the State's general revenues or 2 whatever amount of general revenue is hereafter collected in 3 excess of the amount appropriated for specific purposes, or in 4 excess of the amount actually expended, is hereby appropriated 5 for the purpose of paying interest on or the principal of any 6 outstanding obligations of the State heretofore issued or here-7 after issued on account of deficiency in the State's revenues 8 heretofore created. (The amount hereby appropriated is esti-9 mated to be in excess of \$1,000,000.00 annually, based on esti-10 mated revenues under present business conditions).

SUB-SECTION "C"

Sec. 81. All appropriations appearing under subsection 2 "C" are payable out of the General Revenue of the State Fund 3 for the fiscal year ending June thirty, one thousand nine hun-4 dred thirty-three. Except appropriations in Section 84 5 which are payable for the years one thousand nine hundred 6 thirty-four and one thousand nine hundred thirty-five.

LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

SENATE

Sec. 82. Mileage of the mem-

Larnel L. Luith Chairman House Committee.

Chairman Senate Committee.

Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 59
2 bers of the Senate for the regu-
3 lar session of one thousand
4 nine hundred thirty-three 1,000.30
5 Salaries of members of senate,
6 one thousand nine hundred
7 thirty-three 500.00
8 President of the Senate, two dol-
9 lars per day as presiding officer
10 for sixty-two days 124.00
Compensation and Per Diem of Other Elective Officers
11 Compensation of the Clerk of the
12 Senate 1,340.00
13 Compensation of the Sergeant at
14 Arms 643.20
15 Compensation of the Doorkeeper 643.20
Compensation of Presidential Appointees
16 One supervisor of stenographers 536.00
17 Eight floor stenographers
18 One mailing and banking clerk 428.80
19 Twenty committee clerks

20 Four document room clerks

1,488.00

c L. Smith	
Same	Chairman House Committee.

	60	[Enrolled H. B. No. 204
21	One chief journal page	416.00
22	Two journal pages	720.00
23	One day watchman	360.00
24	One night watchman	380.00
25	Private secretary to the President	780.00
26	Stenographer to the President	643.20
27	Messenger to the President	300.00
28	Clerk to the Committee on	¥
29	Finance	643.20
30	Stenographer to the Committee	
31	on Finance	536.00
32	Clerk to the Committee on the	
33	Judiciary	624.00
34	Stenographer to the Committee	
35	on the Judiciary	536.00
36	Private secretary to the minority	
37	leader	804.00
3 8	Ladies' maid	300.00
39	Messenger to the Committee on	
40	Finance	300.00

41 Messenger to the Committee on

145			
•	Enrolled H.	B. No. 204] 61	
غ :	3 42 the J	udiciary	310.00
	43 Chaplair	n	300.00
of the	44 Two ass 45 Two ass 46 Six floor	sistant Sergeants at Arms	832.00
10	45 Two ass	sistant doorkeepers	832.00
	46 Six floor	r pages	1,830.00
. 5	47 Two clo	oakroom attendants	600.00
13	48 Clerk to	the Sergeant at Arms	428.80
	49 Four ma	ailing room clerks	1,476.00
\mathscr{A} ,		Clerk's Appoi	ntees
	50 One assi	istant clerk	684.00
	51 Six assis	stant clerks	3,840.00
N.	52 Seven a	ssistant clerks	3,333.60
, ½ ,	52 Seven a 53 Thirteen 54 Joint 55 (Sena	n assistant clerks	5,484.80
M:	54 Joint	supervisor of printing	
, ' '	55 (Sena	ite's part)	310.00
S 80	56 Messeng	ger	310.00
b		Janitor Serv	rice
ž	57 Superin	tendent of Capitol build-	
ž	58 ing ar	nd five assistants	1,408.00
O.	59 To pay	Charles Lively for edit-	

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

79

80

the "West Virginia Legislative Hand Book and Manual and Official Register" under the same provisions as to distribution as were adopted in the session of one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, including all expenses incurred in the employment of contributors, preparation of matter, clerical hire, stenographic services and proof reading, and for shipping charges in connection with the distribution of the book; which distribution shall include fifty copies each to members of the legislature; 78 For the fiscal year ending June thirty, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four

81 For the fiscal year ending June

10,000.00

L. Smith General of Hor	Chairman House Committee
James 2	Chairman

102

Enr	olled H. B. No. 204] 63	
82	thirty, one thousand nine hun-	
83	dred and thirty-five	8,000.00
84	After the distribution provided	
85	for in the acts of one thousand	
86	nine hundred and twenty-one	
87	above referred to, or by further	
88	resolution of the legislature	
89	the remainder of the edition	
90	shall be sold by the superinten-	
91	dent of public printing to per-	
92	sons desiring to purchase the	
93	same at the price of three dol-	
94	lars per volume.	
95	Contingent fund of the Senate	30,000.00
96	Senate's part of expenses of Com-	
97	mittee on Efficiency and Econ-	
98	omy, raised under Senate con-	
99	current resolution number five	1,636.59
100	To reimburse governor's contin-	
101	gent fund for amount ad-	

vanced to Committee on Effi-

	B	Cho
ENROLLED	Dinna of	•
CORRECTLY ENROLLED	Samel of Smith	Chairman House Committee
	Samel	_

122

	.		64	[Enrolled II. B. No. 204
	Chairman Senate Committee.	103	ciency and Economy	450.00
	te Co	104	To pay Senate's part of expenses	
	Sena	1.05	of special committee raised	
	irman	106	under House concurrent reso-	
	Cha	107	lution number fifteen (Hinton	
		108	bridge)	632.73
			Miscellaneous Appropr	riations
		109	To pay the following named per-	
		110	sons and firms for supplies fur-	
		111	nished and services rendered,	
	8	112	regular session one thousand	
H	mmitt	113	nine hundred thirty-three:	
ž	se Co	114	Clutter Typewriter Company,	
$\int_{\mathcal{K}}$	Chairman House Committee	115	rentals typewriters, etc	186.00
٦ ;	airma	116	Laird Office Equipment Com-	
. 3	Ch	117	pany, supplies, etc	516.18
1		118	C. W. Wendell, stapling machines	39.00
1		119	Evatype Rubber Stamp Company	19.95
É		120	Smith and Brooks, supplies	54.40
~	>	121	J. E. and F. L. Thomas, supplies	

and stationery

332.93

•	Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 65	
Chairman Senate Committee	123 S. Spencer Moore Company,	
	124 supplies	394.78
Semat	125 Underwood Elliott Fisher Com-	
rman	126 pany, typewriter rental	53.40
S. S.	127 Remington Rand Company,	
15	128 rental tables and typewriters	26.00
13	129 Annin and Company, flags	17.67
	130 E. Lee Hollohan, typewriting	
V	131 'supplies	15.00
63	132 Mock Orange Mineral Water	
. 1. E.	133 Company	34.20
maitt	134 Oakdale Spring Water Company	55.80
A :	135 Myers Brothers, thermostat	16.75
Chairman House Commi	136 Michie Company, annotated codes	210.00
airma	137 Nelson Transfer Company,	
7 5	138 drayage	25.00
٠ ١	139 Charleston Cut Flower Company	28.17
Sg	140 B. Preiser Company, supplies	8.80
	141 Kanawha Novelty Works, sup-	
	142 plies	14.25
	143 O. J. Morrison Department Store	2.38

• .	66	[Enrolled H. B. No. 204
Sommittee of the second	144 Diamond Ice and Coal Company	27.93
		4.80
Chairman Senate	146 Swift and Company, soap	3.80
The state of the s	147 Charleston Towel Snpply Com-	
S. S.	148 pany	3.00
. 7	149 Chesapeake and Potomac Tele-	
13	150 phone Company	369.52
	151 M. R. Mathews, P. M., stamps	1,107.50
\mathcal{A}_{i}	152 Miles Carr, postage advanced	20.00
	153 L. Javins, services	310.00
ś	154 Bernard Williams, journal page	
mite K	155 for departments, etc	360.00
. 7 2	156 Elmer Forte, janitor service	128.00
M. H.	157 A. F. Suter, services fifteen days	90.00
L. Karrika Chairman House Committee	158 The Clerk of the Senate is autho-	
Ø} §	159 rized to draw his warrant upon	
b	160 the Auditor, payable out of the	
ž	161 contingent fund of the Senate,	
ģ	162 for any bills for supplies and	
	163 services, upon the approval of	
	164 the President of the Senate,	*

Samel L. Smith General Chairman House Committee.

Enrolled H. B. No. 204] **67** that may have been incurred 165 166 by the Senate and not included Chairman Senate in the appropriation bill, and 167 for bills for supplies and serv-168 169 ices incurred after adjourn-170 ment, the requisition for said 171 bills to be accompanied by a 172 bill for same to be filed with 173 the Auditor.

HOUSE OF DELEGATES

	Sec. 83. Mileage of members	
2	of the House of Delegates	3,096.10
3	Per diem of the Speaker at two	
4	dollars, including two days ex-	
ō	tended session	124.00
6	Contingent fund of the House of	
7	Delegates	40,000.00
	Compensation of Other El	ective Officers
8	Compensation of the Clerk for	
9	services during the regular and	
0	extended sessions	1,240.00

		2014 F. + 174	68	[Enrolled H. B. No. 204
Chairman Senate Committee.	11	Compensation of the S	ergeant-at-	
	12	Arms for services of	luring the	
Senat	13	regular and extended	d sessions	744.00
rman	14	Compensation of the I	Doorkeeper	
Cha	15	for services during t	he regular	
	16	and extended sessions	3	620.00
		Compensation	of Speaker's	Appointees
	17	To pay per diem of	attaches	
	18	appointed by the Spo	eaker	51,467.00
		Compensatio	n of Clerk's .	Appointees .
Chairman House Committee.	19	To pay per diem o	f Clerk's	
	20	appointees		2,460.00
ပိ •		Miscellan	eous Approp	riations
n Ho	21	Addressograph Sales	Agency,	_
airma	22	addressograph suppli	es	52.75
ర్	23	Brawley Hardware	Co., step	
	24	ladder		1.50
	25	Clutter Typewriter C	Co., type-	W
	26	writer rental and sup	plies	151.10
	27	Charleston Towel Su	pply Co.,	
	28	towel service		10.73

	Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 69	
Committee	29 Chesapeake and Potomac Tele-	
	30 phone Co., telephone service	342.43
Chairman Senate	31 Coyle and Richardson, vacuum	
irman	32 cleaner	79.20
Chai	33 Diamond Ice and Coal Company,	
, 7	34 ice	55.80
13	35 Evatype Rubber Stamp Co.,	
7	36 rubber stamps	18.50
D.	37 A. E. Harmon, engrossing com-	
	38 missions of elective state officers	22.50
*	39 E. L. Hollahon, typewriter sup-	
rmitte	40 plies	15.00
c Con	41 Jordan Cab Co., taxi service	37.00
House	42 H. R. Judy, keys and repairs	4.00
H. Shairman	43 R. H. Kyle and Co., supplies, etc.	73.05
01 g	44 Kanawha Novelty Works, keys	19.55
b	45 Laird Office Equipment Co., fur-	
ż	46 niture and office supplies	2,120.52
ξ	47 Lane and Sons, repairing fur-	
	48 niture	16.00
	49 Mock Orange Mineral Water Co.,	

·	70	[Enrolled H. B. No. 204
y mitte	50 water	4.80
	51 S. Spencer Moore Co., furniture,	
Jan Jahr Jan Da. Chairman Senate Committee.	52 office supplies and rentals	2,701.46
rman	53 Michie Company, twelve codes	240.00
Chair	54 Meyers Brothers, thermostat	16.75
, 5	55 Pugh Furniture Co., carpet	246.95
13	56 Smith-Brooks Co., supplies	124.35
1	57 J. E. and F. L. Thomas, office	
\mathcal{D}	58 supplies	121.15
	59 Underwood-Elliot Fisher Co.,	
*	60 typewriter rental	259.65
- And House Committee.	61 Woodrum Home Outfitting Co.,	
وَّ الْإِ	62 carpet	71.50
Hous	63 C. W. Wendell, stapling machines	16.50
ir man	64 Western Union, telegram	.50
Di a	65 To pay Joe Leonard, janitor serv-	15
S	66 ices preliminary and subse-	
1	67 quent to opening of session	4.00
ξ	68 To pay Theodore Ayers, same	4.00
$\propto \frac{1}{k}$	69 To pay Rubin Dasper, same	22.00
9	70 To pay Bill Arnold, same	28.00

7 %	Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 71	
Ling Holy Chairman Senate Committee.	71 To pay Edward Tillman, same	20.00
	72 To pay B. S. Carney, two days	
	73 services subsequent to adjourn-	
rman	74 ment of session	4.00
Chai	75 To pay C. W. Hart, same	8.00
1 \$	76 To pay Charles Havior, same	8.00
13	77 To pay James Jackson, same	8.00
	78 To pay Sam White, same	8.00
10.	79 To pay W. J. Wormly, same	8.00
<i>(</i>)	80 To pay B. S. Carney, Superin-	
· Z	81 tendent of capitol buildings	
rmitts	82 and grounds	124.00
Z ő	83 To pay expense of special com-	
Hours	84 mittee to attend funeral of	
el L'Anna	85 father of Delegate Carden	75.00
	86 To pay Hal DePue, ex-Sergeant-	
ţ	87 - at-Arms, services preliminary	
ģ	88 and subsequent to opening of	
	89 session	150.00
	90 To pay R. H. Kidd, Clerk 1931	
	91 session, services preliminary	
	i = iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii	

, <u>s</u>	72	[Enrolled H. B. No. 204
2 A	92 and subsequent to opening of	
	93 session	200.00
Semant	94 To pay Margaret Feinstein, serv-	
J. H. Senate Committee.	95 ices	180.00
Chai	. 96 To pay House of Delegates' part	
, \$	97 of expenses of special com-	
13	98 mittee, raised under H. C. R.	
1	99 No. 15, to investigate purchase	
0.	100 of Hinton toll bridge	330.10
	101 To pay expense of special com-	
6	102 mittee to investigate Public	
Mitte	103 Utilities	1,750.60
Chairman House Committee	104 To pay M. R. Matthews, post-	
Hous	105 master, stamps	2,019.50
irman K	106 To pay House of Delegates' part	
8 8	107 of expense of special committee	
Ø	108 on Efficiency and Economy,	
ž	109 raised under S. C. R. No. 5	1,250.00
, ,	110 To pay expenses of Committee on	
	111 Efficiency and Economy, in-	

Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 73	E _j
113 the regular session	386.59
114 To reimburse the Governor's con-	
115 tingent fund for amount ad-	
116 vanced to committee on Effi-	
117 ciency and Economy	450.00
118 To pay Floyd Sibert, for services	189.00
119 To pay Ernest Crawford, for	
120 services	267.00
121 The Sergeant-at-Arms of the	
122 House of Delegates is autho-	
123 rized to draw his warrants	
124 upon the Auditor, payable out	
of the contingent fund of the	
126 House of Delegates, for any	
127 bills for supplies and services,	
128 upon the approval of the	
129 Speaker, that may have been	
130 incurred by the House of Dele-	
131 gates and not included in the	
132 appropriation bill, and for	
	113 the regular session

bills for supplies and services

133

134 incurred after adjournment, 135 the requisition for said bills to 136 be accompanied by a bill for 137 same to be filed with the 138 auditor.

Salaries of Members of the Legislature

	1934	1935
Sec. 84. Salaries of members		
2 of the Senate	15,000.00	15,000.00
3 Salaries of members of the House		
4 of Delegates	47,000.00	47,000.00
Legislative Printing and	d Stationery	
Section 85. To pay the cost of		39
2 legislative printing and station-		
3 ery, the appropriation to be		
4 available for the year ending		
5 June thirty, one thousand nine		5. 8 5
6 hundred thirty-three. If the		
7 work is not completed prior		1
8 to June thirty, one thousand		. !
9 nine hundred thirty-three, then		

el L. Lanik Amik Chairman Senate

Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 75

10 the appropriation shall continue

11 in effect until completed 65,000.00

SUB-SECTION "D"

Sec. 86. All appropriations appearing under Sub-Section

- 2 "D" are payable out of the general revenue of the State Fund
- 3 for the fiscal year ending June thirty, one thousand nine hun-
- 4 dred thirty-three.

MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATONS

 $5\,$ To pay Charles N. Finnel for legal

6 services in connection with

7 prosecution account bank fail-

8 ure, Pendleton County, employ-

9 ment made prior to enactment

10 of legislation by 1932 Special

12 To pay Charleston Public Library

13 Commission, rent old Annex

14 property, July 1, 1932 to Jan-

15 uary 31, 1933, end of contract 3,791.66

16 To pay paving certificates against

17 property owned by State of

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

annel L. Lanik Chairman House Committee. 76

[Enrolled H. B. No. 204

West Virginia with interestfrom January 25, 1923 at 6%,

20 principal

21 To pay W. E. R. Byrne for legal

22 services representing the State

23 at the hearing of Harry L.

24 Brooks, Superintendent of De-

25 partment of Public Safety, be-

26 fore the Board of Commis-

27 sioners, Department of Public

28 Safety, in March and April,

29 1931, including \$338.30 expend-

Spencer State Hospital

31 To supplement the appropriation

32 for current general expenses for

33 remainder of year ending June

34 30, 1933

35 Note: Above appropriation made

36 necessary account funds tied up

37 in closed bank. Any collections

433.57

1,338.30

1,572.00

Chairman House Committee.

Enrolled H. B. No. 204]

38 hereafter made for current fiscal

39 year and funds received from

40 closed bank shall be turned in to

the general revenue of the State. 41

42 The West Virginia Board of Con-

43 trol is hereby authorized to ex-

44 pend the amount originally ap-

45 propriated for current general

46 expenses, year ending June 30,

47 1933, in addition to the above

48 supplemental appropriation.

Fairmont Emergency Hospital

77

49 To supplement the appropriation

for current general expenses for 50

51 remainder of year ending June

52 30, 1933

1,500.00

53 Note: Above appropriation made

54 necessary account funds tied up

in closed bank. Any collections 55

56 hereafter made for current fiscal

57 year and funds received from

58 closed bank will be turned in to

Chairman Senate Committee.

the general revenue of the State.

The West Virginia Board of Control is hereby authorized to expend the amount originally appropriated for current general expenses, year ending June 30, 1933, in addition to the above

McKendree Emergency Hospital

67 The West Virginia Board

supplemental appropriation.

68 of Control is hereby au-

69 thorized to expend the amount

70 originally appropriated for

71 current general expenses,

72 year ending June 30

73 1933.

66

Chairman House Committee.

74 Provided, however, That any col-

75 lections hereafter made for

76 current fiscal year shall be

77 turned in to the general reve-

78 nue of the State.

Enrolled H. B. No. 204]

79

Miscellaneous 79 To supplement the appropria-80 tions for salaries of other 81 clerks, stenographers, current 82 and traveling expenses, includ-83 ing insurance and securities de-84 partments for the fiscal year 85 ending June 30, 1933, Auditors 86 11,500.00 87 To supplement the appropria-88 tion for criminal charges, in-89 cluding transportation of pris-90 oners and extradition of crimi-91 nals and fugitives for the fiscal 92 year ending June 30, 1933...... 55,679.00 93 To supplement the appropria-94 tions for the Department of 95 Mines, other than salary of 96 chief clerk and salaries of 97 mine inspectors, (of which ap-

proximately \$14,000.00 will re-

main unexpended and be can-

celled,) for the current fiscal

101 year ending June 30, 1933.....

99

100

118

119

102 The Adjutant General is hereby 103 authorized to expend the 104 amount originally appropriated 105 for the Militia for current year 106 ending June 30, 1933. 107 For repairs and improvements to 108 roof of Governor's Mansion 109 To supplement the appropriation 110 for printing, binding and 111 stationery for the fiscal year 112 ending June 30, 1933 113 Note: \$13,750.00 of the above 114 appropriation made necessary 115 account reduction in original 116 general revenue appropriation 117 as required by Chapter 21,

Special Session 1932.

proximately \$6,000.00 of above

4,650.00

2,000.00

19,750.00

140

Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 81 120 appropriation made necessary 121 account new forms for land 122 and personal property books. 123 To pay Bernhard Godwin for 124 painting or restoring portraits 125 of eight former Governors in 126 accordance with contract of 127 former Board of Public Works 1,000.00 128 To pay Judge Herbert W. Dent 129 for salary from time of receiv-130 ing certificate of election from 131 county court to March 13, 1933 922,22 132 To pay Judge Jake Fisher 133 balance salary for the years 134 1929 and 1930 account change 135 in population of the district by 136 the addition of Clay County to 137 the Circuit 1,000.00 138 To supplement the Governor's

Civil Contingent Fund for the

year ending June 30, 1933 for

142

144 145

146

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

the purpose of paying bills incident to the Inauguration ... 500.00 143 To pay the cost of investigation and audit in accordance with

[Enrolled H. B. No. 204

147 paid on the order of the Gover-148 nor; this appropriation to con-149 tinue into effect until the pur-150 pose has been carried out 10,000.00

the provisions of Senate Con-

current resolution No. 8, to be

SUB-SECTION "E"

82

Sec. 86-a. All appropriations appearing under Sub-section 2 "E" are payable out of the General School Fund of the State.

Department of Education

	1934	1935
Sec. 87. Salary of assistant su-		
2 perintendent	3,120.00	3,120.00
3 Salary of state aid clerk	1,500.00	1,500.00
4 Salary of high school supervisor	3,120.00	3,120.00
5 Salary of rural school supervisor	3,120.00	3,120.00
0 m 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		

6 To pay salaries of clerks, steno-

Guns	
James L. Smith	Chairman House Committee.

Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 83		
7 graphers, supervisors and other		
8 assistants	27,260.00	27,260.00
9 Current general expenses	6,000.00	6,000.00
10 To pay traveling expense and		
11 other necessary expenses of in-		
12 spectors, supervisors, high, ele-		
13 mentary, and colored schools;		
14 also to pay traveling expenses		
15 and other necessary expenses		
16 in connection with the reorgani-		
17 zation and supervision of county		
18 school systems	6,000.00	6,000.00
19 Printing, binding and stationery	16,000.00	16,000.00
20 Expenses of state superintendent	500.00	500.00
21 For division of investigation and		
22 research in connection with con-		
23 solidation and reorganization of		
24 public schools	5,000.00	5,000.00

State Board of Education

Sec. 88. Salaries of six mem-

2 bers of State Board of Educa-

7 .	84	[Enrolled H	I. B. No. 204
Ling And Committees	3 tion	2,400.00	2,400.00
	4 Salaries of two advisory members		
Seman Seman	5 of State Board of Education	800.00	800.00
irman	6 Expenses of members of State		*
Cha Cha	7 Board of Education	1,875.00	2,000.00
15	8 Expenses of advisory members	450.00	450.00
13	9 Salary and expenses of secretary	4,040.00	4,040.00
	10 Salary of stenographer to sec-		
7	11 retary,	1,500.00	1,500.00
<i>(</i>)	12 To assist in rehabilitation work in		
. Z.	13 cooperation with the Federal		
mmitt	14 Government, payable on order		
M ;	15 of the State Board of Education		
Di E	16 and the Director of Public Wel-		
C L. L.	17 fare	10,000.00	10,000.00
Lamed	18 Vocational education payable on		
	19 order of State Board of Educa-		
	20 tion and West Virginia Board of		
~	21 Control	24,000.00	24,000.00
	22 State aid to out of state students,		
	23 to carry out the provisions of		

ď	ittee.	En 24	rolled H. B. No. 204] 85 Chapter 10, Acts one thousand		£.
4	Chairman Senate Committee	25	nine hundred twenty-seven to		
4	enate	26	be disbursed by the West Vir-		
10	ran S	27	ginia Board of Control upon re-		
	.hairn	28	quisition of the State Superin-		
A	0	29	tendent of Free Schools	7,000.00	7,000.00
13		29		•	7,000.00
1/3			General Expen	ses	
1	•		Sec. 89. Salaries of county su-		
<i>V</i>		2	perintendents	60,000.00	60,000.00
	3	Expenses for conducting uniform			
		4	examinations	7,000.00	7,000.00
N.	nnitte	5	To pay salaries and current gen-		
. 7	se Con	6	eral expenses of land depart-		
N	Chairman House Committee	7	ment	21,000.00	21,000.00
' Å	irman	8	The Auditor shall credit all delin-		
03	Chc	9	quent taxes due the State to the		
þ	. 4	10	fund to which they belong, and		
ž		11	the cost of certification of sale		
ž		12	shall be paid out of the fund		
\sim		13	to which they are credited, and		
		13-	a there is hereby appropriated so		

Chairman Senate Committee.

Chairman House Committee.

25

26

27

28

29

30

14 much as may be necessary for 15 the payment of the following 16 (payable on requisition of the

17 Auditor): 18 For the publication of the above 19 delinquent taxes, there is hereby 20 appropriated so much as may be 21 necessary at the rate fixed by 22 general law, payable on requisi-

23 tion of the Auditor.

24 In addition to the foregoing appropriations the balance of the receipts for each year of said fund is hereby appropriated for supplemental aid to schools in accordance with the provision of general law.

31 To supplement the appropriations 32 for the Department of Educa-33 tion for the year ending June 30,

1933 for printing and binding, 34

Chairman Senate

35 36

Committee.

Enrolled H. B. No. 204]

87

uniform examinations and cur-

rent general expenses..... 16,500.00

37 To supplement salaries and cur-

38 rent general expenses of Land

39 Department for the fiscal year

40 ending June 30, 1933, Auditor's

6,800.00 41

SUB-SECTION "F"

Section 90. All appropriations appearing under Sub-Section

2 "F" are payable out of the State Road Fund of the State.

STATE ROAD COMMISSION

Administrative Expenses

	1934	1935
Sec. 91. Salary of the com-		
2 missioner	6,000.00	6,000.00
3 To pay the honorarium per diem		
4 of four members of the State		
5 Road Commission	1,200.00	1,200.00
6 Salaries of engineers, clerks, sten-		
7 ographers, property account-		

ing, recording and other assist-

		6.		88	[Enrolled H	. B. No. 204		
ð		Senate Committee	9	ants	100,000.00	100,000.00		
Ť.	\supset	te Con	10	Traveling expenses	16,000.00	16,000.00		
H	ŧ	Sena	11	Office rent, including heat, light,				
		Chairman	12	water and janitor service, in-				
2	į	Cha	13	cluding automobile bureau	10,000.00	10,000.00		
19			14	Current general expenses, includ-				
13			15	ing automobile bureau	50,000.00	50,000.00		
1			16	Federal Aid Supervision	3,000.00	3,000.00		
. 0			17	For operation of toll bridges,				
			18	clerk hire, office and traveling	ŵ.			
		8	19	expenses	3,500.00	3,500.00		
37	ζ	mmit	20	Furniture and fixtures	5,000.00	5,000.00		
•	2	use Co	21	To pay salaries of county road su-				
D	}	}	}	th Ho	22	pervisors and assistant road su-		
	`	Chairman House	23	pervisors	175,000.00	175,000.00		
08	j	ਹ		Automobile Bur	reau			
P)			Sec. 92. For cost of manufac-				
grap		2	turing license tags for sale to					
	<i>!</i>		3	automobile owners, including				
\Diamond)		4	cost of storage, envelopes for				
			5	mailing, postage, freight, ex-				

•	Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 89		327
D. T. Her Ma. Chairman Senate Committee	6 press and cartage	50,000.00	50,000.00
	7 Salaries of clerks, stenographers		
Semail	8 and other necessary assistants	96,000.00	96,000.00
irman	9 To pay salaries and expenses for		
Cha Cha	10 the enforcement of traffic, li-		5
13	11 cense and permit laws to be dis-		
13	12 bursed on the requisition of the	22	
A STATE OF THE STA	13 Department of Public Safety		
•	14 and West Virginia Board of		
N	15 Control	30,000.00	30,000.00
. 7.	16 To pay cost of printing and bind-		
L. L. A.	17 ing official list of licenses issued		
× 20	18 by Automobile Bureau, State		
bi å	19 Road Commission	3,500.00	3,500.00
rairm.	General		
3 8	Sec. 93. To pay all expenses		
· }	2 in connection with the assess-		
Q.	3 ment and collection of the tax		
	4 on gasoline; payable on requisi-	*	
•	5 tion of State Tax Commissioner	13,125.00	13,125.00

6 For complying with and carrying

Chairman Sonate Committee.

26

27

out the provisions of law, relating to refunds and for refunding moneys erroneously paid 10 through the commission into the treasury, such sums are hereby 11 12 appropriated as may be erron-13 eously paid. 14 Complying with and carrying out 15 the provisions of law relating 16 to subscription to the Compen-17 sation Fund for protection of 18 employees, such sum as may be 19 necessary is hereby appropri-20 ated. 21 In addition to the foregoing ap-22 propriations the balance or resi-23 due of the annual receipts of 24 the state road fund are hereby 25 appropriated for the payment

of interest on and principal of

outstanding road bonds, for

el L. Luith Hills Chairman Senate Chairman Senate

maintenance and construction and reconstruction of state roads, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 17 of the Code of West Virginia. as amended by House Bill No. 2. passed May 16, 1933, provided, however, there shall be set aside and expended to pay the cost of maintenance, construction, reconstruction and improvement of secondary roads the amount of the transfer from the general revenues of the State for the purpose of supplementing the State Road Fund, (plus whatother amount is paid into the State Road fund

designated by law for secondary

roads), after deducting there-

from the proportionate part of

Enrolled H. B. No. 2041

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

91

Chairman Senate Committee. 50 is properly chargeable to secondary roads, as determined by the 51 52State Road Commission of West 53 Virginia. 54 To pay claims against the State 55 Road Commission resulting from

administrative expenses which

49

56 personal injury or property 57 damages; this amount appro-58 priated for remainder of year 59 ending June thirty, one thou-60 sand nine hundred thirty-three 61 and to remain in effect until 62 claims are paid, to be paid as

62-a follows:

63 R. C. Hardman.... 406.65 R. F. Casdorph.... 64

14.50 P. L. Dysard..... 196.95 65 66 Tresa Keller..... 10.50 67 Mrs. G. C. Barber..... 35.00 67-a M. C. Harper 50.00

•	Enr	rolled H. B. No. 204] 93	
d mitte	68	United Pipe & Supply Company	111.46
A. Her Me.	69	Atlantic Refining Co	12.00
Senat	70	John E. Ahern	121.24
irman	71	C. F. Cart	9.55
Chai	72	John Sandonias	28.00
, 1	73	W. R. Morris	10.95
13	74	Leonard Carter	10.75
1	75	C. H. Lyles	7.50
.0	76	Verna Casdorph	20.00
	77	E. A. Cunningham	150.00
. 99	78	Mrs. Lorena McLaughlon	13.50
mitt	79	Geo. Duty	200.00
L'Ami	80	J. E. Brown	569.70
Hou Hou	81	Bert B. Ross	41.35
air X	82	Clyde Belcher	46.25
03 g	83	G. W. Smith	5.00
b	84	A. F. Allen	100.00
ż	85	C. D. Ross	320.00
ģ	86	H. A. Kesling	9.50
	87	James S. Kahle	10.50
	88	Vada Sears	185.70

The Chairman Senate Committee.



L. Krith

James 2. 2

	94	[Enrolled	H. B. No. 204
89	Angelo Marini	172.50	
90	J. W. Flowers	25.00	
91	E. P. Connell	22.75	
92	U. G. Arnett	138.00	
93	O. D. Bubring	252.05	

94 The State Road Commission is hereby authorized to expend for

95 the purpose of equipment and supplies to be used in assist-

96 ing the Federal Government in its re-forestation program in

97 West Virginia an amount equal to the appropriations which

98 will remain unexpended and cancel as set out in Sections

99 101, 102 and 103 of Sub-Section F of the Budget Bill as passed

100 by the 1931 Legislature, for the fiscal year ending June 30,

101 1933, expenditures to be made upon the order of the Governor.

SUB-SECTION "G"

Sec. 94. All appropriations appearing under Sub-Section 2 "G" are payable out of the special license fees authorized by 3 sections 15, chapter 8, Acts of 1915 (regular session) and 4 amendment thereto.

Public Service Commission

Sec. 95. To pay salaries and

2 current general expenses.......... 60,000.00 60,000.00

Chairman Senate Committee. Chairman House Committee.

Enrolled H. B. No. 204]

3 Provided, That not more than

95

4 \$3,500.00 of the foregoing ap-

5 propriation may be expended

6 annually in cooperation with the

7 West Virginia Geological Sur-

8 vey, and/or, the United States

9 Geological Survey for investiga-

10 tion of water power resources of

11 the State, provided, further,

12 That not more than \$800 of said

13 appropriation may be expended

14 annually for the maintenance of

15 the office of the General Solicitor

16 of the National Association of

17 Railroad and Utilities Commis-

18 sioners, and of representation in

19 valuation matters before the In-

20 terstate Commerce Commission,

21 at Washington, D. C.

SUB-SECTION "H"

Sec. 96. All appropriations appearing under Sub-Section

Chairman Senate Committee.

Chairman House Committee

2 "H" are pavable out of the fund created by chapter 9, Acts

3 of 1915 (extraordinary session) and amendments thereto.

Workmen's Compensation

Sec. 97. Salary of State Com-

pensation Commissioner..... 5.000.00 5,000.00 3 Current general expenses..... 194.387.00 194,387.00

4 There is hereby authorized to be

- 5 paid out of the above appro-
- 6 priation for current general ex-
- 7 penses the amount of premium
- on \$500,000.00 of bonds given
- 9 by State Treasurer and bond
- 10 custodians.

SUB-SECTION "I"

Sec. 98. All appropriations made by general law payable

- 2 out of special revenue, which special revenue is not required
- 3 to be paid into the general revenue of the State under the pro-
- 4 visions of section two, article two, chapter twelve of the Code,
- 5 are hereby authorized, payable out of the special revenue or
- 6 collections made for the specific purposes.
- All revenue collected under the Act of the one thousand nine

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

James L. Lunth

Chairman Senate

Enrolled H. B. No. 204]

97

8 hundred twenty-nine legislature relating to the construc-

9 tion of a capitol is hereby appropriated and authorized to be

10 expended for the purposes designated by this Act.

11 There is hereby appropriated and authorized to be transferred

12 on requisition of the Governor to the Capitol Building Fund

13 from the State Fund-General Revenue and amount sufficient

14 to supplement the Capitol Building Fund so as to liquidate all

15 outstanding obligations incurred account construction of New

16 Capitol, such transfer to be made at such times and in such

17 amounts as the receipts of the State Fund-General Revenue

18 will, in the opinion of the Governor, permit.

SUB-SECTION "K"

Sec. 99. No payments shall be made from appropriations

2 appearing in Sub-Section "K" in excess of the amounts herein-

3 after set forth, and no payments shall be made in excess of the

4 amount of collections, for the particular institution, depart-

5 ment, commission or board, paid into the general revenue of the

6 State under the provisions of section two, article two, chapter

7 twelve of the Code.

8 Payments may be made from said appropriations appearing

9 herein at any time during the fiscal year so long as the aggre-

nel L. Lux

Chairman Sonate Committee.

10 gate for the year does not exceed the amount of the appropria-

- 11 tion and does not exceed the collections that will be made for
- 12 the year and paid into the general revenue of the State.
- 13 All appropriations appearing in "Part One" are payable on
- 14 the requisition of the head of the particular department, com-
- 15 mission or board.
- 16 All appropriations appearing under "Part Two" are pay-
- 17 able on the requisition of the West Virginia Board of Control.

PART ONE

Fire Marshal

Sec. 100. Salary of fire mar-

2	shal	3,000.00	3,000.00
3 ;	Salaries and current general ex-		

o Salaries and current general ex-

4 penses—Fire Marshal's Depart-

PART TWO

State Veterinary Examining Board

Sec. 101. Collections for gen-

2 eral expenses...... 500.00 500.00

West Virginia State Board of Embalmers

Sec. 102. Collections for gen-

Enrolled H. B. No. 204] 99 State Board of Examiners in Optometry Sec. 103. Collections for gen-Chairman Senate 1,500.00 1,500.00 eral expenses..... State Board of Examiners and Registration of Architects Sec. 104. Collections for gen-2,000.00 2,000.00 eral expenses..... State Board of Registration for Engineers Sec. 105. Collections for gen-3,000.00 3,000.00 eral expenses West Virginia State Board of Osteopathy Sec. 106. Collections for general expenses..... 500.00 500.00 State Board of Examiners for the Examination of Accountants Sec. 107. Collections for gen-1,000.00 eral expenses..... 1,000.00 State Board of Pharmacy Sec. 108. Collections for gen-

eral expenses

3,900.00

3,900.00

2

West Virginia Board of Examiners for Registered Nurses

Sec. 109. Collections for gen-

eral expenses 2,500.00 2,500.00

West Virginia State Board of Dental Examiners Sec. 110. Collections for gen-

2 1,000.00 1,000.00 eral expenses

SUB-SECTION "L"

Sec. 111. For refunding overpayments made into the treas-

- 2 ury on account of taxes, licenses, fines and commissions, to be
- 3 paid out of the fund into which they were paid, such an amount
- 4 as may be necessary for such purpose is hereby appropriated.

Sec. 112. The appropriations herein made to or for any

- 2 state board or institution shall be drawn from the treasury upon
- 3 the requisition of the proper officers thereof made upon the
- 4 Auditor at such times and in such amounts as may be necessary
- 5 for the purposes for which such appropriations are made; and
- 6 the Auditor shall pay the amount named in any such requisi-
- 7 tion at such time and in such installments as shall be necessary
- 8 for the purposes for which any such appropriation is made.
- 9 But all requisitions for appropriations for new buildings and
- 10 substantial betterments, except such as are under control of the
- 11 Board of Control, shall be accompanied by the architect's esti-

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

annel L'Annik Chairman House Committee.

32 accordingly.

Chairman

Enrolled H. B. No. 204]

101

12 mate that the amount named in such requisition is needed for 13 immediate use. The Auditor shall not issue his warrants to pay 14 any money out of the state treasury unless the same is needed 15 for present use.

16 The members of all state boards or commissions, unless a 17 different rate of compensation is provided by law, shall be 18 allowed four dollars per day for each day necessarily employed 19 as such (including the time spent in going to and returning 20 from the place of meeting) and the actual and necessary ex-21 penses incurred by them in the discharge of their duties, and 22 no mileage shall be paid. But before payment of any such 23 member of any such compensation or expenses, he shall make 24 up in duplicate and certify to its correctness an itemized state-25 ment of the number of days spent (giving dates) and the ex-26 penses, which statement shall be filed with the secretary or clerk 27 of the institution, the original whereof the secretary or clerk 28 shall file or preserve in his office, and the duplicate he shall at 29 once forward to the Auditor. If any such member shall wil-30 fully make a greater charge for such services or expenses than 31 truth justifies, he shall be guilty of embezzlement and punished

Chairman House Committee.

Sec. 113. All printing, binding, printing paper, and station-2 ery for the state superintendent of free schools shall be paid 3 for out of the general school fund. All of said printing, bind-4 ing, printing paper, and stationery shall be purchased on requi-5 sition through the superintendent of public printing. No 6 printing, binding or printing paper or stationery for the follow-7 ing named boards, officers or institutions shall be paid for out 8 of the appropriation for public printing, public binding, or for 9 supplying paper or stationery, but shall be paid for out of the 10 appropriations therefor herein made, or out of the expense fund

12 The public service commission, the state road commission, the 13 workmen's compensation department, the game and fish com-14 mission, state fire marshal, the university and all its branches, 15 and all state schools, state hospitals and other state institu-16 tions, the geological survey, experiment station, all schools 17 or hospitals receiving state appropriations, and the following 18 boards: Pharmacy, dental, nurses, veterinary, embalmers, 19 optometry, architects, engineers, osteopathy and account-20 ants.

11 or current general expense fund thereof, namely:

Such boards, officers and institutions, except the state super-

Chairman Senate Committee.

Enrolled H. B. No. 204]

103 22 intendent of free schools, that are herein required to pay for

23 their own printing, stationery and printing paper and binding, 24 have authority to procure the same, or have the same done on 25 requisition of the Superintendent of Public Printing, or may 26 buy such printing and stationery, or have such printing and

27 binding done on competitive bids, under such rules as may be

28 made by the commissioners of public printing.

29 When stationery or printing is procured from the superin-30 tendent of public printing or printing and binding are done on 31 requisition of his office, by such board, officers or institutions, 32 the superintendent of public printing as to such printing, bind-33 ing, stationery and printing paper, shall certify the cost thereof 34 to the auditor, stating to what officer, board or institution the 35 same was furnished, and the auditor shall charge against the 36 proper fund or appropriation of such officers, institution or 37 board the amount thereof, and credit such amount to the proper 38 appropriations made by this act for public printing, binding, 39 stationery and printing paper. Provided, That the annual or 40 biennial reports required by law to be made to the governor 41 by such boards, officers and institutions shall be printed and

42 paid for out of the appropriation for public printing, public

Chairman Senate Commit

Chairman House Committee

43 binding and for supplying printing paper and stationery, but
44 all such reports shall be typewritten, or prepared in such a
45 manner that the same shall be legible and suitable for printers'
46 copy, and only so much of any such reports shall be printed as
47 may be ordered by the governor; and no such reports shall be
48 printed by the public printer except on requisition therefor,
49 signed by the governor, which requisition shall state the num50 ber to be printed and how the same are to be bound. Such
51 officers, boards and institutions as are required by law to make
52 a report to the governor shall place the same in his hands as
53 soon as the same are completed, and within ninety days after
54 the close of the period which they are to cover.

Sec. 114. No sum of money shall be paid out of the treasury 2 for the years ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred 3 thirty-four and one thousand nine hundred thirty-five 4 beyond the amounts hereby appropriated, unless the same be 5 provided for by constitution or some general law, and no money 6 shall be hereafter drawn from the treasury to pay the salary of 7 any officers or employees before their services have been 8 rendered.

Sec. 115. No part of this act shall in any manner amend, re-

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Enrolled H. B. No. 204]

105

2 peal or set aside the provisions of House Bill No. 553, which

3 act relates to the powers of the Governor to consolidate depart-

4 ments, etc.

If in the opinion of the Governor the revenues received and

6 to be received will not equal the aggregate appropriations con-

7 tained herein, then the Governor is hereby authorized to make

8 such reductions in any or all appropriations contained herein so

9 as to balance the Budget with the available revenues.

10 The Governor shall notify the Auditor and Treasurer of such

11 reductions and no disbursements shall be made from the ap-

12 propriation or appropriations so reduced in excess of the

13 amount fixed by the Governor.

Sec. 116. Upon the adjournment of this session of the legis-

2 lature, the clerk of the house and the clerk of the senate shall

3 jointly make up and furnish the auditor and treasurer, without

4 delay, a certified copy of this and all other acts carrying appro-

5 priations.

Chairman Senate

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

of West Virginia.

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,

Secretary of State